

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

ENERGY TRANSFER LP and)	
DAKOTA ACCESS LLC,)	
)	Supreme Court Case No.: 20210244
Appellants,)	
)	
vs.)	ORAL ARGUMENT
)	REQUESTED
NORTH DAKOTA PRIVATE)	
INVESTIGATIVE AND SECURITY)	
BOARD and TIGERSWAN, LLC;)	
)	
Appellees.)	

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER ENTERED JUNE 23, 2021 AND JUDGMENT
ENTERED JULY 1, 2021, IN THE SOUTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA, THE HONORABLE DAVID REICH,
CIVIL NO. 08-2020-CV-03049

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

BAKKE GRINOLDS WIEDERHOLT

Randall J. Bakke (#03898)

Email: rbakke@bgwattorneys.com

Shawn A. Grinolds (#05407)

Email: sgrinolds@bgwattorneys.com

300 West Century Avenue

P.O. Box 4247

Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-4247

Telephone: (701) 751-8188

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP

Jennifer S. Recine (updated *pro hac vice* affidavit submitted)Email: jrecine@kasowitz.com

1633 Broadway

New York, New York 10019

Telephone: (212) 506-1700

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
STATEMENT OF THE COURT’S JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	9
A. TigerSwan’s Contractual Confidentiality Obligations.....	9
B. TigerSwan Produces Energy Transfer’s Confidential Property Without Proper Notice to Energy Transfer As Required Under the PSA	12
C. Energy Transfer Learns of the Mistaken Production of Documents to the Board and the Board Assures Energy Transfer that Documents Can Be Returned.....	14
D. The Board Represented That It Would Keep the Administrative Action Open to Allow Resolution of Issues Concerning the Production	19
E. The Board Schedules A Meeting to Rule on the Petition Without Adequate Notice.....	22
F. The Board Denies the Petition and Closes the Administrative Action But Refused to State Any Legal or Factual Grounds for Its Decisions on the Record	25
G. The Board Issues a Written Order Denying the Petition	27
H. Energy Transfer Files a Complaint Against the Board and TigerSwan	30
I. Energy Transfer Appeals the Board Order	33
ARGUMENT	36
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT ENERGY TRANSFER LACKED STANDING TO APPEAL THE BOARD’S DENIAL OF THE PETITION.....	36

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT ENERGY TRANSFER WAS NOT DIRECTLY INTERESTED AND FACTUALLY AGGRIEVED IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION	40
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE BOARD’S RULING THAT INTERVENTION WOULD IMPAIR THE ORDERLY AND PROMPT CONDUCT OF PROCEEDINGS	43
IV.	THE CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED TO THE ALJ WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	52
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE BOARD’S RULING THAT THE BOARD COULD NOT LAWFULLY ADDRESS THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY THE PETITION.....	55
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT REACH ENERGY TRANSFER’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM	60
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING ENERGY TRANSFER’S MOTION TO COMPLETE THE RECORD	65
	CONCLUSION.....	70
	ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Paragraph
Number(s)**

Cases

Allianz Ins. Co. v. Surface Specialties, Inc.,
No. CIV.A.03-2470-CM-DJW, 2005 WL 44534 (D. Kan. Jan. 7, 2005).....50

In re Associated Press,
162 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998)39

Beckstrand v. Beckstrand,
2017 ND 20, 890 N.W.2d 21355

Blocker Drilling Canada, Ltd. v. Conrad,
354 N.W.2d 912 (N.D. 1984)50

Brigham Oil & Gas, L.P. v. Lario Oil & Gas Co.,
2011 ND 154, 801 N.W.2d 67737 n.2, 43, 46

Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc. v. Aspen II Holding Co.,
No. CIV 04-4048-(DWF/FLN), 2006 WL 3079410 (D. Minn. Oct. 24,
2006).....48

City of Cleveland v. Ohio,
508 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2007)39

Dorsett v. Cty. of Nassau,
283 F.R.D. 85 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....48

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Peabody Energy Corp.,
No. 4:20-CV-00317-SEP, 2020 WL 1332095 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 23,
2020).....44

Flathead-Michigan I, LLC v. Peninsula Dev., L.L.C.,
No. 09-14043, 2011 WL 891191 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 18, 2011).....50

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. P & H Cattle Co.,
No. CIV A 05-2001-DJW, 2008 WL 5046345 (D. Kan. Nov. 24, 2008).....50

Idaho Conservation League v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 20-35033, 2021 WL 3758320 (9th Cir. Aug. 25, 2021)39

Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Technologies, Inc.,
998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993).....48

<i>Minn-Kota Ag Prod., Inc. v. N. Dakota Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 2020 ND 12, 938 N.W.2d 118	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrell v. N.D. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 1999 ND 140, 598 N.W.2d 111	62, 63
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988).....	47
<i>Quick v. Fischer</i> , 417 N.W.2d 843 (N.D. 1988)	37, 46
<i>Scammon Bay Association, Inc. v. Ulak</i> , 126 P.3d 138 (Alaska 2005).....	39
<i>Shark v. U.S. W. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 194 (N.D. 1996)	38
<i>Sprunk v. N. Dakota Workers Comp. Bureau</i> , 1998 ND 93, 576 N.W.2d 861	69
<i>United States v. RMI Co.</i> , 599 F.2d 1183 (3d Cir. 1979).....	44
<i>Wyatt v. R.D. Werner Co., Inc.</i> , 524 N.W.2d 579 (N.D. 1994)	37
Statutes	
N.D.C.C. Ch. 28-32	4, 60
N.D.C.C. Ch. 32-07	30
N.D.C.C. § 28-27-01	2
N.D.C.C. § 28-27-02	2
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-21	60, 62, 63
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-27	52, 56 n.9
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-28	28, 37, 43
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-33	53
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-35	61, 63
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-42	2

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-44.....	66, 67, 68
N.D.C.C. § 54-06-07.....	29

Other Authorities

15A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary K. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3902.1 (2d ed. April 2021 update).....	39 n.4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	37 n.2, 43 n.6
N.D. R. Civ. P. 24.....	37 n.2, 43 n.6
N.D. R. Civ. P. 26.....	32, 59
N.D. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(5)(B)	53, 58
N.D. R. Civ. P. 26(c).....	53
N.D. R. Prof. C. 1.15(d).....	32, 57, 59
